

*Sharayu*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION  
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 3 OF 1998  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.531 OF 1995**

Joseph G. D'Souza & Anr. ...Plaintiffs  
*Versus*  
Anthony Murzello & Anr. ...Defendants

---

**Ms. Geeta Sonawane, I/b Mr. Denzil D'Mello, for the Plaintiff.  
Mr. V.Y. Sanglikar, for the Defendants.**

---

**CORAM: G.S. PATEL, J  
DATED: 17th March 2015**

**PC:-**

1. Mr. Sanglikar, learned Advocate for the Defendants tenders an Affidavit dated 13th January 2015 of the 2nd Defendant, Anthony Murzello. A Commissioner has already been appointed. The matter will proceed for recording cross-examination of the 2nd Defendant before the Commissioner.
2. Mr. Sanglikar states that the Defendants do seek to prove several documents, but that they will do so through the Evidence Affidavit of some other witness. The compilation of documents

sought to be proved and the Evidence Affidavit on that behalf will be filed after cross-examination of this witness (Defendant No. 2, DW.1) is completed on commission.

3. List the matter for directions on 20th April 2015.

**(G. S. PATEL, J.)**