

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 3 OF 1998**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 531 OF 1995**

Josph G.D'souza And Anr ... Plaintiffs  
Vs.  
Neri Murzello (Since Deceased) And Ors ... Defendants

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 580 OF 2021**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 3 OF 1998**

**WITH**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 4 OF 1998**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 583 OF 2021**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 4 OF 1998**

---

Ms. Geeta Sonawane Rahate i/b Adv. Dencil D'mello for Plaintiff.  
Ms. Archana D. Gaware i/b Adv. V. Y. Sanglikar for Respondent/Defendant.

---

**CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.**

**DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026**

**P.C.:**

1. Ms. Geeta Sonawane Rahate, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Plaintiff states that both the executors have passed away and accordingly, she seeks liberty to take out appropriate proceedings to carry out an amendment to the petition. Let this application be filed and served no

later than 10<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

2. Reply, if any, shall be filed and served on or before 17<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

3. Stand over to 24<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

( FARHAN P. DUBASH, J. )