

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 3 OF 1998

In

TESTAMENTARY PETITION 531 OF 1995

Jospeh G.d'souza And AnrPETITIONER

V/S

Neri Murzello (since Deceased) And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 4 OF 1998

J.g.d'souza And AnrPETITIONER

V/S

Neri Murzello (since Deceased) And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 580 OF 2021

In

TESTAMENTARY SUITS 3 OF 1998

Joseph G. DsouzaPETITIONER

V/S

Neri Murzello (since Deceased) 1(a)mildredRESPONDENT

Murzello And Ors.

Ms. Geeta Sonawane Rahate i/b Adv. Dencil Dâ€™mello for
Plaintiff.

Mr. V. Y. Sanglikar a/w. Ms. Archana D. Gaware, for
Defendant.

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE FARHAN PARVEZ
DUBASH J**

DATE : 24th February, 2026

P.C. :

At the request of the learned Counsel for the Appellant(s)/
Applicant(s) / Petitioner(s) / Respondent No. stand over to
24/03/2026. Ad-interim order, if any, to continue till then.

(ASSOCIATE)