

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date:
2026.03.26
13:20:46 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 3 OF 1998
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 531 OF 1995**

Joseph G. D'Souza and Anr. ... Plaintiffs

V/s.

Neri Murzello (since deceased) and Ors. ... Defendants

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 580 OF 2021**

IN

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 3 OF 1998

WITH

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 4 OF 1998

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 583 OF 2021

IN

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 4 OF 1998

None for the Plaintiffs

Mr. V.Y. Sanglikar a/w. Ms. Payal Chheda for the Defendants

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 24th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. None appears for the Plaintiffs. Mr. Sanglikar, learned Counsel appears for the Defendants and states that parties are discussing settlement.

2. Considering this, stand over to 21st April 2026 under the caption "For Settlement/Filing Consent Terms".

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Jyoti Pawar