

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2026.04.22
17:52:24 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 3 OF 1998
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 531 OF 1995**

Joseph G. D'Souza and Anr. ... Plaintiffs
V/s.
Neri Murzello (since deceased) and Ors. ... Defendants

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 580 OF 2021
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 3 OF 1998
WITH
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 4 OF 1998
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 583 OF 2021
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 4 OF 1998**

Shane Murzello for the Plaintiffs
Ms. Archana D. Gaware i/b. Mr. V.Y. Sanglikar a/w. Ms. Payal Chheda for the
Defendants

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 21st APRIL 2026

P.C. :

1. At the request of the Plaintiffs, who states that his Advocate on record is in some personal difficulty today, stand over to 5th May 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Jyoti Pawar